
 

Corporate Parenting Panel  

AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 3 July 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

       

 

Chair: Angella Murphy-Strachan 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Simon Brown 
Christine Robson 
 

Janet Mote 
Lynda Seymour 
 

 
 

  Non-Voting Advisory Member: 

 
Valerie Griffin   
 

 

Reserve Members:  

 

1.   Dean Gilligan     1. Dr Lesline Lewinson 
2. Maxine Henson    2. Chetna Halai 
3. Chloe Smith 
4.  Rekha Shah 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 22 June 2018

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 

Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, Thursday 28 June 
2018.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 4 

7. ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE   (Pages 13 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, People. 

 
8. HARROW CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER   (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Head of Children’s Services and Operations. 

 
9. MISSING CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER   (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, People. 

 
10. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SELF ASSESSMENT   (Pages 55 - 116) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, People. 

 
11. UPDATED CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY   (Pages 117 - 140) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, People. 

 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 27 March 2018 - 109 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

27 MARCH 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Aneka Shah-Levy 
   
Councillors: * Simon Brown 

* Janet Mote 
* Mrs Christine Robson 
 

* Lynda Seymour 
* Anne Whitehead 
 

Non-Voting 
Advisory Member: 
 

† Valerie Griffin 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

177. Welcome   
 
The Chair welcomed Dr Bina Chauhan, Designated Doctor for Children 
Looked After (CLA), to her first meeting of the Panel. 
 
The Chair also welcomed Paul Hewitt to his first Corporate Parenting Panel 
meeting as the newly appointed Interim Corporate Director of People. 
 

178. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

179. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Items 7- 10 – Activity and Performance, Harrow CLA Health (CLA) 
Report, Children’s Services – IRO Annual Report 2016/17 and Foster Carer 
Payments 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12



 

- 110 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 27 March 2018 

Councillor Lynda Seymour declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her 
children were being schooled in Harrow.  She would remain in the room whilst 
the reports were considered and voted upon.   
 

180. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the noting of belated 
apologies from Councillors Janet Mote and Lynda Seymour. 
 

181. Public Questions/Petitions/Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

182. INFORMATION REPORT - Activity and Performance   
 
The Panel received a report of the Interim Corporate Director of People which 
set out activity for Children Looked After (CLA) and care leavers as at 
February 2018 as well as provisional performance position at end of January 
2018.  The report also included national and comparator data to provide 
context. 
 
An officer introduced the report and highlighted the following key aspects of 
the report: 
 

 the number of CLA had decreased from 179 to 160 since the matter 
was last reported to the Panel; 

 

 overall, health indicators of CLA remained positive except that 
improvements in immunisation and SDQ (emotional health) were 
required; 

 

 attendance at school of CLA needed to be monitored closely, including 
the number of fixed term exclusions; 
 

 the percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation had 
increased since last quarter to 86%.  Currently, 29% of care leavers 
were not in employment, education or training, which was greater than 
in quarter 2.  All efforts were made to help young people gain skills and 
training through Xcite and other similar projects.  However, data 
showed that Harrow was performing better than its statistical 
neighbours and the average in England; 
 

 comparat
[...]
luding CLA, who were considered to be ‘missing’ or had 
safeguarding issues were reported through the Multi-Agency Sexual 
Exploitation (MASE) agency. 

 
The Interim Corporate Director suggested further reports on the key issues 
raised by Members and it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) a report on how Children Looked After (CLA) accessed various 

services, including Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) when placed outside the borough be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Panel; 
 

7



 

- 112 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 27 March 2018 

(3) a report on the safeguarding issues relating to all children, including 
CLA, be submitted to the next meeting of the Panel and that the Interim 
Corporate Director of People invite a ‘bespoke’ worker(s) to the 
meeting.  

 
Reasons for Decision:  To be availed of performance as Corporate Parents. 
To seek additional information relating to safeguarding of children. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None. 
 

183. INFORMATION REPORT - Harrow Children Looked After Health (CLA) 
Report   
 
The Panel received a report of the Head of Children’s Services and 
Operations, Central and Northwest London NHS Foundation Trust, which set 
out the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children Looked After (CLA) 
during December 2017 to February 2018.  The report also reviewed 
performance indicators and the clinical work undertaken by the CLA health 
team. 
 
Emma Hedley, named nurse for CLA, introduced the report and was 
applauded for achieving 100% in the carrying out of health assessments 
within statutory timescales.  She informed Members that the good partnership 
working arrangements between the social workers and the CLA health team 
had helped to achieve this figure.  Members were informed that: 
 

 bi-monthly monitoring meetings between the Council and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) relating to CLA would cease and the  
group would now meet on a quarterly basis; 

 

 the CLA health team had attended all strategic and partnership 
meetings to support the health needs of CLA; 
 

 training on the health needs of CLA had been delivered to Health 
Visitors and School Nurses studying at Oxford Brooke’s University; 
 

 a further report would be submitted on the client satisfaction survey 
‘Voice of the Child and Care Leavers’ once the responses had been 
analysed; 
 

 the Council’s website had been updated to allow CLA to access details 
about the CLA health team 
 

 partnership working had helped to address specific challenges with 
CLA. Emma Hedley provided an example of the issue and the positive 
outcome reached; 
 

 the annual report would be presented to the Panel in autumn. 
 

8



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 27 March 2018 - 113 - 

In response to questions, Emma Hedley, named nurse for CLA, and Zoe 
Sargent, Head of Children’s Services and Operations at CNWL NHS 
Foundation Trust, replied as follows: 
 

 Compass was a drug and alcohol service; 
 

 where CLA were placed outside the borough, the CLA health team, 
accompanied by a specialist nurse, would visit them provided they 
were within a 20 mile range.  Where CLA were placed further away, the 
relevant local authority would liaise with the team at Harrow.  Quality 
assurance reports were exchanged and the authority would be asked 
to revisit them if the Harrow team were not satisfied with the report 
produced; 
 

 where another local authority had placed its CLA in Harrow, the health 
team would carry out visits in accordance with the Harrow timetable but 
it would prioritise the health needs of Harrow’s children.  It was noted 
that the other local authorities had commended the CNWL for its health 
reports; 
 

 meetings were held to monitor CLA and experiences were shared 
amongst different teams to improve outcomes and learning. 
 

Members congratulated the CNWL team for their work and welcomed the 
Designated Doctor to the team. 
 
RESOLVED
[...]
o Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 IROs were qualified social workers but their role was different to that of 
the child’s social worker.  Their roles were essentially to review care 
plans, hold review meetings with CLA, their parent and/or carers, 
provide an independent overview of the care planning for CLA and 
check if their recommendations were being implemented; 

 

 IROs also played a role in challenging practice and standards through 
the use of the Dispute Resolution Protocol, which were generally 
resolved at Stage 1; 
 

 IROs involvement ceased when a young person reached the age of 
18 years but the young person could access the services of an 
‘advocate’ if they so wished at any age.  The officer cited examples of 
instances when age assessments would be required, including the 
processes used to safeguard children.  She added that there was a 
small cohort of CLA who were challenging but it was important that all 
professionals providing care were open and honest with them.  It was 
important that expectations were not falsely raised for CLA, particularly 
if promises could not be kept; 
 

Members thanked the officer for a comprehensive report and were pleased 
with the improvements made to the support system provided to CLA.  They 
acknowledged that the journey in establishing the Harrow Virtual School had 
been difficult but were pleased with its workings. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that regular reports be submitted 
to the Panel. 
 

10



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 27 March 2018 - 115 - 

Reason for Decision:  To ensure that a quality service was provided to CLA. 
To ensure that there were Independent Reviewing Officers reviewing the care 
plans for CLA. 
 
Options Considered and Rejected:  None. 
 

185. Foster Carer Payments   
 
The Panel received a report of the Interim Corporate Director of People, which 
updated Members on the proposals for fostering payments for 2018 – 2019 
following consultation with the Harrow F
[...]
uesday 30 October 2018 at 7.00 pm 
Thursday 31 January 2019 at 7.00 pm 
Monday 25 March 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 

187. Vote of Thanks   
 
The Chair stated that this was the last meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel under the current administration and she thanked all Members and 
Officers for their contributions to the work of the Committee, including the 
support given to her.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.01 pm, closed at 8.14 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANEKA SHAH-LEVY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CORPORATE 

PARENTING PANEL 

 

Date: 

 

3rd July 2018 
 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT –  Activity 
and Performance 

Key Decision: 

 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director of 
People 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Christine Robson, Portfolio 
Holder for Children, Young People and 
Schools 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

No, as the Recommendation is for 
noting only 
 

Enclosures: 

 

CLA Performance Report 

 

Section 1 –Summary and Recommendations 

 
This is an information report which sets out activity for children looked after 
and care leavers as well as provisional performance position at 31st March 
2018 (where available). National and comparator data is also included where 
appropriate for context.  

RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted 

Reason for Recommendation: To keep the Panel informed of performance 
in their role as Corporate Parents. 

13

Agenda Item 7
Pages 13 to 38



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

See the attachment which shows provisional outturn position at the end of 
March and an update of activity for children looked after (CLA) at the end of 
March where available.  
 

Key Points:  

 Numbers of CLA have decreased during the year and stand at 156 at 
31st March.   This reduces the rate of children looked after per 10,000 
child population to 27, which is in line with the
[...]
vearge

6% 7% 7% 7.30% 5.40%

England 6% 6% 5% 5% 4%

% of children looked after for 1 year+ subject to a conviction, 

final warning or reprimand during the year

13% 13%

15%

6%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Harrow London SN Avearge England37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel  

Date of Meeting: 

 

25 May 2018 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – Harrow Children 
Looked After Health (CLA) Report 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Zoe Sargent, Head of Children’s Services and 
Operations, CNWL NHS Foundation  
 
To be presented by: Emma Hedley,  
Named Nurse for CLA Harrow 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

No, as the report is for information only 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Harrow Children Looked After (CLA) Health 
Report 

 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This report sets out the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children 
Looked After (CLA) during March –April 2018 in line with national guidance. 
It reviews performance indicators and clinical work undertaken by the CLA 
health team. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

39

Agenda Item 8
Pages 39 to 44



 

 

 

Section 2 – Further Information 

Corporate parenting 
May 2018.pdf

 
 

Section 3 – Financial Implications 

Not applicable. 

 

Section 4 - Equalities implications 

Not required. 
 

Section 5 – Council Priorities  

 
The Council’s vision: 
 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
 
Please identify how the report incorporates the administration’s priorities.  
 

 Making a difference for the vulnerable 

 Making a difference for communities 
 
The report focuses on the service delivery from health to Children Looked 
After, a vulnerable group of children including those from the local community.  

 

Section 6 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 

Contact:  Emma Hedley, Named Nurse for Children Looked After Harrow,        

01895 484945 
 

Background Papers:  
Corporate Parenting Panel Reports   
January 2018 and March 2018 
 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=64156&x=1 
 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=788&MId=64157
&Ver=4 
 
 

40

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=64156&x=1
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=788&MId=64157&Ver=4
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=788&MId=64157&Ver=4


REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel  

Date of Meeting: 

 

25 May 2018 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – Harrow Children 
Looked After Health (CLA) Report 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Zoe Sargent, Head of Children’s Services and 
Operations, CNWL NHS Foundation  
 
To be presented by: Emma Hedley,  
Named Nurse for CLA Harrow 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

No, as the report is for information only 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Harrow Children Looked After (CLA) Health 
Report 

 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This report sets out the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children 
Looked After (CLA) during March –April 2018 in line with national guidance. 
It reviews performance indicators and clinical work undertaken by the CLA 
health team. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

41



 

 

 

Section 2 – Further Information 

Corporate parenting 
May 2018.pdf

 
 

Section 3 – Financial Implications 

Not applicable. 

 

Section 4 - Equalities implications 

Not required. 
 

Section 5 – Council Priorities  

 
The Council’s vision: 
 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
 
Please identify how the report incorporates the administration’s priorities.  
 

 Making a difference for the vulnerable 

 Making a difference for communities 
 
The report focuses on the service delivery from health to Children Looked 
After, a vulnerable group of children including those from the local community.  

 

Section 6 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 


[...]
cularly at risk of sexual and criminal 

52



exploitation. Information from return home interviews is valuable in developing a better 

understanding of the reasons why young people go missing, and these interviews are 

offered to children who are missing and absent from care. We have a strong multi-agency 

partnership and responsive approach to missing children, and a range of support and 

disruption measures are utilised to identify and safeguard missing children. Child criminal 

exploitation for the purposes of “county lines” drug running is becoming an emerging issue 

for children in Harrow, as well as nationally. The emerging issue of “county lines” is now 

being explored and addressed in daily Violence, Vulnerability and Exploitation briefings, the 

HSCB VVE Subgroup and via the Multiagency Sexual Exploitation Panel. 

 

53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel 

Date of Meeting: 

 

11th June 2018 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Children’s Services Self Assessment 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt Corporate Director People 
Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

 No  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures:        

 

Children’s Services Self Assessment 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This is an report on Children’s Services Self Assessment which is sent to  
Ofsted as an update on the progress made since the previous inspection in 
Jan 2017 
 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

55

Agenda Item 10
Pages 55 to 116



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
The report is attached and provides detailed information. There is now a new 
Ofsted framework – Inspection Local Authority Children’s Services. (ILACS) 
This replaces the 
 
 

Section 3 – Further Information 

 
See attached report 
 

Section 4 – Financial Implications 

 
There are no financial implications for this report 
 
 

Section 5 - Equalities implications 

 
No  
 
 

Section 6 – Council Priorities  

 
The Council’s vision: 
 
Working Toge
[...]
ritise the current and future accommodation needs of 
children looked after and care leavers, including their responses to complaints and feedback about 
how safe they feel where they are living  

12.2) Care leavers are prepared for independence and living in high-quality, safe, permanent and 
affordable accommodation that meets their needs   

12.4) Care leavers are supported to fulfil their ambitions in education, employment and training.  

Summary and evidence: 

All Harrow Care Leavers are fully supported by the LCT and professional partners. 

 
The Leaving Care Charter and the local offer have been updated in light of changes in the Children 
and Social work Act 2017 and have been published on Harrow Council’s website. Young People 
played an central role in writing these and have given positive feedback regarding the support that 
has been given  
The LCT works closely with the Access to Resources team and the Housing Department to ensure 
there is a wide range of placement and accommodation options for care leavers. This includes 
staying put fostering arrangements, supported lodgings and residential and housing options with a 
range of support from 24 hours to a few hours a week depending on assessed need. 
 
The Council has also agreed at cabinet to support care leavers in their accommodation by offering 
Council Tax relief. This was unanimously agreed by the Full Council. 
 
There is a comprehensive Preparation for Independence training programme for Care Leavers 
including finance, relationships, education, employment and training, health and accommodation.  
In addition to their own personal advisors care leavers have access to specialist advice on EET from 
a commissioned service Prospects and an advocacy service.  They also have support in their health 
needs from the CLA Health team and on education from the VS. 
 
There are 3 Leaving Care Forums which are arranged during the year. These are well attended and 
Care Leavers play an active role in or

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 - 1 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

3 JULY 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Maxine Henson (2) 
* Dr Lesline Lewinson (1) 
 

* Janet Mote 
* Christine Robson 
 

Non-Voting 
Advisory Member: 
 

† Valerie Griffin 
 

 

Officers: 
 
 

Paul Hewitt  
 
Barbara Houston 
  
Jacinta Kane 
 
Zoe Sergeant 
 
Peter Tolley 
 
Mellina Williamson-Taylor 
 

(Interim Corporate 
Director, People) 
(Head of Service, 
Corporate Parenting) 
(Team Manager VVE, 
CSE Co-ordinator) 
(Associate Director for 
Children, CNWL) 
(Interim Divisional Director 
Children & Young People) 
(Headteacher Harrow 
Virtual School) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (2) Denote category of Reserve Members 
†  Denotes apologies received 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 



 

- 2 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 

 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Simon Brown Councillor Maxine Henson 
Councillor Lynda Seymour Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED: To note that the following interests was declared: 
 
All Agenda Items 
 
Councillor Maxine Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she had 
been in care.  She would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Janet Mote be appointed Vice-Chair for 
the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

6. Activity and Performance   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, People, which set out 
activity for Children Looked After and care leavers and the provisional 
performance position at 31 March 2018. 
 
Following questions & comments from Members, an officer advised that: 
 

 with regard to those CLAs (Children Looked After) with at least one 
missing episode a year, he did not have to hand figures regarding what 
proportion of those children, once they had been found, remained in 
care and what proportion eventually returned to their families.  He 
undertook to circulate this information to the Panel after the meeting.  
He added that children did better within a stable environment and that 
any strategy was based on an assessment of each child’s long-term 
needs; 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 - 3 - 

 the data in the report included those CLAs who had been placed out of 
borough.  The officer confirmed that there were no major issues related 
to those placements as they were tightly monitored and reviewed; 

 

 there were no major patterns emerging in relation to the reasons for 
CLAs going missing.  It should be noted that teenagers with complex 
needs could often be difficult to manage.  OFSTED had specific 
expectations with regard to how missing CLAs episodes were 
managed and had indicated that there should be an agreed process for 
practice and for recording the episodes; 
 

 the high proportion of care leavers who were NEET (not in education or 
training) related to challenges around engaging young people, or could 
be due to other reasons, for example, because they may be in custody.  
It was important to note that 10% of Harrow’s care leavers went on to 
university; 
 

 there was a Virtual School in every borough in England and Wales.  
The school provided educational support to all CLAs and worked 
closely with their foster carers, social workers and designated teachers.  
The head teacher of the Virtual School worked closely with relevant 
stakeholders and key partners to monitor and improve pupils’ 
attainment, progress and attendance. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

7. Harrow Children Looked After   
 
The Panel received a report of the Head of Children’s Services and 
Operations at Central and North West London NHS Foundation which set out 
the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children Looked After during 
March-April 2018. 
 
Following questions & comments from Members, an officer advised that: 
 

 the Client Satisfaction Survey had revealed that 95% of CLAs felt that 
the care they received was excellent.  The remaining 5% had indicated 
that they would prefer to be with their families rather than be looked 
after; 
 

 the CLA health team had given a presentation at the Royal College of 
Nursing Conference (which was an example of excellent partnership 
working) and this had been well received.  As of 1 July 2018, CNWL 
had commenced providing the 0-19 healthy child programme in Harrow 
(health visiting and school nursing).  Members would be invited to the 
forthcoming launch event in the Autumn term; 
 

 with regard to the broader survey, the Health Assessment 
questionnaire had been reviewed and amended and the results of the 
survey would be reported to the Panel in 2019. 

 



 

- 4 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

8. Missing Children Looked After   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, People, regarding 
Children Looked After missing from care. 
 
Following questions & comments from Members, an officer advised that: 
 

 in cases where a CLA refused to return to their placement or foster 
family following an incidence of going missing, a Return Home 
Interview and an Assessment of Need would be carried out and the 
child’s views would be taken into consideration.  It was rare for children 
to request a new placement and children would only be returned to 
their families when it was safe to do so; 
 

 there were no permanently missing CLAs in Harrow.  One child had 
returned to their family in Ethiopia, and Children’s Services had (after 
visiting him in Ethiopia) confirmed that there were no safeguarding 
issues in relation to that child; 
 

 most of the CLAs who went missing were repeat offenders and were 
therefore well known to the Service.  Because they often had a good 
rapport with their social workers, who were familiar with their habits and 
hangouts, they were often easy to locate.  When a CLA went missing,  
‘Grab packs’ containing key information about the child would be 
shared with the police to enable them to speedily locate the child; 
 

 there were 10 children who accounted for well over 50% of missing 
episodes for CLAs and care leavers.  Their circumstances were well 
known and the risks were managed through a weekly meeting attended 
by all heads of service. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

9. Children's Services Self Assessment   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, People, regarding the 
Children’s Services Self Assessment which provided an update on progress 
made since the previous inspection in 2017. 
 
Following questions & comments from Members, an officer advised that: 
 

 the report showed four key areas for improvement, which would be the 
subject of a pro-active action plan and would be monitored through the 
Improvement Board; 
 

 the Self-Assessment report had been the subject of a sector-led peer 
review.  Harrow’s strong performance and value for money had been 
noted across West London as part of the review; 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 - 5 - 

 the leaving Care Team was responsible for all CLAs up to the age of 
25.  Care leavers were supported in a number of ways in preparation 
for independent living, for example, they could access supported 
lodgings and other residential and housing options; a training 
programme that included managing finances, relationships, education, 
employment and training, health and accommodation.  Additionally, 
CLAs in Harrow were now exempt from paying Council Tax.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

10. Updated corporate parenting strategy   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director, People, which provided 
an update on the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 
Following questions & comments from Members, an officer advised that: 
 

 the provision of a Later Life letter was a statutory requirement for all 
children placed with adoptive parents.  These were more detailed and 
contained more personal history than a social worker’s case notes. 
They were written by the child's Social Worker in conjunction with the 
adopters' Social Worker and were given to prospective adopters.  The 
expectation was that the letter would be addressed to the child, but 
given to the adoptive parents for safe keeping.  The letter provided the 
child with an explanation of why he/she was adopted; 
 

 ‘Letterbox books’ was an initiative whereby across the UK, young CLAs 
received their own parcel of books, stationery and other high quality 
materials once every month for six months, from May to October.  For 
many children, it was the first time they had received a letter or a parcel 
through the post and for some it was the first time they have had books 
of their own.  Research had shown that this initiative had led to 
improved reading ages among these children.  There was a similar 
scheme for older children. 

 
A Member stated that the inclusion of a foster carer as an adviser to the Panel 
had proved fruitful and suggested that a second foster carer should be invited 
to join the Panel as a reserve to the current adviser.  She added that the 
current adviser should be formally written to confirm her re-appointment to the 
Panel.  This was agreed by the Panel.  An officer undertook to seek 
nominations for a reserve adviser. 
 
Members were of the view that the participation of CLAs at previous Panel 
meetings had been fruitful and a cohort should be invited to participate at a 
future meeting of the Panel in 2018/19.  An officer undertook to arrange this. 
He added that the Corporate Parenting Strategy would be submitted to both 
Cabinet and Council for approval later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and endorsed for presentation at 
Cabinet in September 2018. 
 



 

- 6 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 3 July 2018 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.27 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANGELLA MURPHY-STRACHAN 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


